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MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS AND CONTROLS 

 

The District is committed to developing, maintaining, and improving effective management systems and 

controls. The District makes conscientious efforts to employ highly qualified employees through active 

recruitment and interview processes. Significant continuing professional education opportunities are 

provided to employees, and managers are encouraged to provide imbedded professional development 

activities as a means to ensure that an environment of continuous improvement is fostered. Further, 

operations are annually evaluated to assure they function effectively and provide appropriate levels of 

supervision and segregation of duties. 

 

 

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

 

The School Board adopts an annual budget for the following fiscal year for the General, Food Service 

Special Revenue, Community Service Special Revenue, and Debt Service Funds. The District’s budget and 

financial management practices include the following district processes: 

 

BUDGET TIMELINE 

 

Establishes a timeline for the major processes related to the preparation, approval, execution, and review 

of the District’s fiscal year financial budget. Each fiscal year’s budget spans a three-year period and includes 

the following activities: 

 

• Budget Preparation – The budget preparation cycle occurs during the 12 months prior to the 

District’s upcoming fiscal year, which begins on the following July 1st. Major processes during the 

budget preparation cycle include the development of a projection model to accurately predict 

student enrollment, revenue resources, and programmatic expenditures. Enrollment and other data 

are submitted to the state to generate both the local property tax levy as well as state and federal 

aid entitlement amounts for the upcoming year. A budget guideline is established to determine the 

proper allocation of district resources to the various expenditure categories based upon budget 

parameters and district priorities, as included in the District’s mission and vision statements. 

Recommendations and actions taken by the administration and the School Board during the budget 

preparation cycle are also included in the completed budget. A proposed financial and operational 

budget document is then submitted to the School Board for review and subsequent approval prior 

to July 1st. 

 

• Budget Approval and Execution – The School Board is required by Minnesota Statutes to adopt 

a preliminary budget prior to July 1st. Once the original budget is adopted, the District’s 

administration begins its execution July 1st. During the 12-month period that the budget is 

executed, the administration is directed to update the budget to reflect changes that have taken place 

after the original approval of the budget occurred. The adopted budget is typically revised to reflect 

actual enrollment changes, grant awards, employee contract settlements, and changes in estimates 

and projections that may have occurred since the budget was originally approved. Monthly reports 

are provided to the School Board with “common sized” financial statements comparing the current 

year’s year-to-date monthly results to the prior three years’ historical year-to-date monthly results. 

This monthly reporting has proven to be invaluable to the School Board and management so that 

timely, reliable financial decisions can be made. 

 

• Budget Review – During the fiscal year and upon completion, the actual financial results for the 

year are compared to the budgeted amounts. Significant variations are investigated to determine if 

subsequent financial projections should be adjusted. In addition, as several state aid formulas are 

not finalized until state-wide data is available, the District’s administration is constantly reviewing 

historical and current data and trends to further refine its projection models for future budget cycles. 
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In addition to the annual budget cycle described on the previous page, the School Board and administration 

review a five-year budget projection several times during the year. This process involves reviewing the 

budget under five different sets of expenditure assumptions. This long-term view of the budget has allowed 

the District to make purposeful decisions with the understanding of how those decisions affect not only the 

upcoming year, but also the years following. 

 

Budgetary control is decentralized to building locations or to program managers of each budgetary area. 

Overall, administrative responsibility rests with the Executive Director of Learning and Innovations, 

Executive Director of Human Resources, Executive Director of Communications, Marketing and Outreach, 

Executive Director of Business Services, or Executive Director of Community Education and Extended 

Day Programming under the direction of the Superintendent and consistent with School Board policy. 

School Board policy allows for limited reappropriation of budgets within a budgetary location by authority 

of budgetary program managers. Reappropriation of budget amounts between and among operating units 

requires authorization by the Executive Director of Business Services. School Board approval is required 

to change appropriations at the fund level. 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDIT  

 

The District’s policy and state law require an annual audit of the financial statements of the District by an 

independent certified public accountant. This requirement has been complied with, and the auditor’s 

opinion is included in this report. The District does not maintain an internal audit staff. 

 

CERTIFICATE OF EXCELLENCE 

 

This report will be submitted to the Association of School Business Officials (ASBO) International for 

consideration for the Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting Award. 

 

In 2025, the District received the Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting Award from the 

ASBO International for the preparation and issuance of the District’s ACFR for 2024. It was the 19th year 

the District has received the award, which was earned by less than 10 percent of all school districts in the 

state.  

 

The District expects to continue to earn the recognition that accompanies the standards of accuracy and 

thoroughness of the Certificate of Excellence Program. 

 

 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

 

The District takes pride in its ongoing journey to personalize learning based on knowing each student by 

name, strength, interest, need, and motive. Over the past few years, the District has implemented all 

four components of personalized learning – learner profiles, learner maps, competency-based learning, and 

flexible learning environments. With this foundation now in place, the focus has turned to equipping staff 

with the knowledge and skills to design engaging learning experiences tailored to each student.  

 

Deep professional learning and continuous improvement efforts are helping to more deeply engage students 

and prepare them with the academic, career, and life skills they need to be successful in school and beyond. 
When learning is relevant and engaging, learners experience success and see no barriers to their future. The 

District is excited by the progress made toward the vision and energized to continue to know each learner 

deeply, create a sense of belonging, personalize learning to their interests, strengths and needs, and prepare 

them for their unique path to career, college, and life success.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

 

To the School Board and Management of 

  Independent School District No. 16 

Spring Lake Park, Minnesota 

 

 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

OPINIONS 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 

and the aggregate remaining fund information of Independent School District No. 16 (the District) as of 

and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 

comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 

fund information of the District as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position, and, 

where applicable, cash flows thereof, and the budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year 

then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

BASIS FOR OPINIONS 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 

further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 

report. We are required to be independent of the District, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 

we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

 

EMPHASIS OF MATTER 

 

Change in Accounting Principle 

 

As described in Note 1 of the notes to basic financial statements, in fiscal 2025, the District adopted new 

accounting guidance, Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, 

Compensated Absences. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

 

 

 

(continued) 
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RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 

events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a 

going concern for 12 months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 

information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not absolute assurance 

and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 

standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 

the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 

Auditing Standards, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 

that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 

reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 

matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

(continued) 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 

discussion and analysis and the required supplementary information (RSI), as listed in the table of 

contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility 

of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the GASB, who 

considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 

appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to 

the RSI in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 

consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 

information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 

and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 

opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 

with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 

comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The accompanying combining and individual fund 

financial statements and schedules, as listed in the table of contents, are presented for purposes of 

additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 

responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 

other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 

auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 

procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 

and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 

themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 

the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual fund financial statements and 

schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

 

OTHER INFORMATION 

 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 

comprises the introductory and statistical sections, but does not include the basic financial statements and 

our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other 

information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.  

 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 

basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 

on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information 

exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

 

PRIOR YEAR COMPARATIVE INFORMATION 

 

Malloy, Montague, Karnowski, Radosevich & Co., P.A. previously audited the District’s 2024 financial 

statements and expressed unmodified audit opinions on the respective financial statements of the 

governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information in their report 

dated December 9, 2024. In our opinion, the partial comparative information presented herein as of and 

for the year ended June 30, 2024 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial 

statements from which it has been derived.  

 

 

(continued) 
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OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 8, 

2025 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 

compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. 

The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 

reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 

of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s 

internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

LB CARLSON, LLP 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 

 

December 8, 2025



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 16 

 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
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This section of Independent School District No. 16’s (the District) Annual Comprehensive Financial 

Report (ACFR) presents management’s narrative overview and analysis of the District’s financial 

performance during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. Please read it in conjunction with the other 

components of the District’s ACFR. 

 

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

• The District’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred 

inflows of resources on June 30, 2025 by $42,998,562 (net position). The District’s total net 

position increased by $1,907,714 from operations during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 

 

• Government-wide revenues totaled $114,794,049 and were $1,907,714 more than expenses of 

$112,886,335. 

 

• The District adopted new accounting guidance for compensated absences in the current year, 

which decreased beginning net position by $11,227,203. This change is further described in 

Note 1 of the notes to basic financial statements.  

 

• The General Fund’s total fund balance (under the governmental fund presentation) decreased by 

$6,548,478 from the prior year, compared to a decrease of $10,105,905 planned in the budget. 

 

 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The financial section of the ACFR consists of the following parts: 

 

• Independent Auditor’s Report; 

• Management’s discussion and analysis; 

• Basic financial statements, including the government-wide financial statements, fund financial 

statements, and the notes to basic financial statements; 

• Required supplementary information; and 

• Supplementary information consisting of combining and individual fund statements and 

schedules. 

 

The following explains the two types of statements included in the basic financial statements: 

 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The government-wide financial statements (Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities) report 

information about the District as a whole using accounting methods similar to those used by private sector 

companies. The Statement of Net Position includes all of the District’s assets, deferred outflows of 

resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, except for the fiduciary funds. All of the current 

year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of Activities regardless of when cash is 

received or paid.  
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The two government-wide financial statements report the District’s net position and how it has changed. 
Net position—the difference between the District’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and 
deferred inflows of resources—is one way to measure the District’s financial health or position. 
 

• Over time, increases or decreases in the District’s net position are indicators of whether its 
financial position is improving or deteriorating, respectively. 
 

• To assess the overall health of the District requires consideration of additional nonfinancial 
factors, such as changes in the District’s property tax base and the condition of school buildings 
and other facilities. 

 
In the government-wide financial statements, the District’s activities are all shown in one category titled 
“governmental activities.” These activities, including regular and special education instruction, 
transportation, administration, food services, and community education, are primarily financed with state 
aids and property taxes. 
 
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s funds, focusing on 
its most significant or “major” funds, rather than the District as a whole. Funds (Food Service Special 
Revenue and Community Service Special Revenue) that do not meet the threshold to be classified as 
major funds are called nonmajor funds. Detailed financial information for nonmajor funds can be found in 
the supplementary information section. 
 
Funds are accounting devices the District uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending 
on particular programs. For Minnesota schools, funds are established in accordance with Uniform 
Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards in accordance with statutory requirements and accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Some funds are required by state law and 
by bond covenants. The District can establish other funds to control and manage money for particular 
purposes or to show that it is properly using certain revenues. 
 
The District maintains the following kinds of funds: 
 

Governmental Funds – The District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which 
generally focus on: 1) how cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow 
in and out, and 2) the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the 
governmental fund financial statements provide a detailed short-term view, which helps to determine 
whether there are more or less financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the 
District’s programs. Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of 
the government-wide financial statements, we provide additional information (reconciliation 
schedules) immediately following the governmental fund financial statements that explain the 
relationship (or differences) between these two types of financial statement presentations. 
 
Proprietary Funds – The District maintains one type of proprietary fund. Internal service funds are 
used as an accounting device to accumulate and allocate costs internally among the District’s various 
functions. The District uses its internal service funds to account for the self-insurance activities of the 
District employees’ medical and dental claims. These services have been included within 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. Proprietary funds provide the 
same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only in more detail. 
 
Fiduciary Funds – The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to other 
organizations or individuals. The District is responsible for ensuring that assets reported in the 
fiduciary funds are used only for their intended purposes and by those to whom the assets belong. All 
of the District’s fiduciary activities are reported in a separate Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and 
a Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position. We exclude these activities from the 
government-wide financial statements because the District cannot use these assets to finance its 
operations. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 
 
Table 1 is a summarized view of the District’s Statement of Net Position: 
 

2025 2024

Assets

Current and other assets 85,435,711$        87,062,328$        

Capital assets, net of depreciation 133,005,513        132,159,351        

Total assets 218,441,224$      219,221,679$      

Deferred outflows of resources

Pension plan deferments 14,734,891$        12,925,652$        

OPEB plan deferments 505,268               935,282               

Deferred charge on refunding 189,709               237,135               

Total deferred outflows of resources 15,429,868$        14,098,069$        

Liabilities

Current and other liabilities 11,570,096$        6,198,633$          

Long-term liabilities, including due within one year 136,091,077        142,757,595        

Total liabilities 147,661,173$      148,956,228$      

Deferred inflows of resources

Property taxes levied for subsequent year 24,691,717$        24,194,708$        

Pension plan deferments 14,443,873          4,270,825            

OPEB plan deferments 2,502,861            1,569,623            

Deferred charge on refunding 1,572,906            2,010,313            

Total deferred inflows of resources 43,211,357$        32,045,469$        

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 43,877,348$        40,965,930$        

Restricted 13,605,063          11,559,942          

Unrestricted (14,483,849)         (207,821)              

Total net position 42,998,562$        52,318,051$        

Table 1

Summary Statement of Net Position

as of June 30, 2025 and 2024

 
 
The District’s financial position is the product of many factors. For example, the determination of the 
District’s net investment in capital assets involves many assumptions and estimates, such as current and 
accumulated depreciation amounts. A conservative versus liberal approach to depreciation estimates, as 
well as capitalization policies, will produce a significant difference in the calculated amounts. Another 
major factor in determining net position (as compared to fund balances) are the liabilities for long-term 
severance, pension, and other post-employment benefits (OPEB), which impact the unrestricted portion of 
net position. 
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The District’s increase in net investment in capital assets is due mostly to the District adding capital assets 

and repaying debt at a faster rate than the assets being depreciated. The District’s increase in net position 

restricted for capital asset acquisition, net OPEB asset, debt service, community service, and other state 

funding restricted purposes, contributed to the change in the restricted portion of net position. The change 

in the District’s share of the Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) and the Teachers 

Retirement Association (TRA) pension plans contributed to the change in deferred outflows of resources, 

long-term liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and unrestricted net position. Positive operating 

results in the current year, as presented on the following table, also contributed to the change in 

unrestricted net position. Current and other liabilities increased significantly due a large furniture 

purchase near the end of the year. 

 

Table 2 presents a summarized version of the District’s Statement of Activities: 

 

2025 2024

Revenues   

Program revenues

Charges for services 4,021,203$         3,933,646$         

Operating grants and contributions 30,435,109         31,516,589         

General revenues

Property taxes 24,854,290         24,809,578         

General grants and aids 51,170,001         50,481,793         

Other 4,313,446           4,232,581           

Total revenues 114,794,049       114,974,187       

Expenses

Administration 2,872,396           2,571,548           

District support services 2,918,688           2,538,509           

Elementary and secondary regular instruction 46,033,497         39,724,513         

Vocational education instruction 1,063,805           929,666              

Special education instruction 18,524,399         16,017,412         

Instructional support services 9,700,093           8,424,570           

Pupil support services 12,273,606         10,473,885         

Sites and buildings 7,739,975           7,609,610           

Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 396,465              430,389              

Food service 4,505,368           4,414,931           

Community service 4,933,367           4,943,929           

Interest and fiscal charges 1,924,676           2,507,345           

Total expenses 112,886,335       100,586,307       

Change in net position 1,907,714           14,387,880         

Net position – beginning, as previously reported 52,318,051         37,930,171         

Change in accounting principle (11,227,203)        –                         

Net position – beginning, as restated 41,090,848         37,930,171         

Net position – ending 42,998,562$       52,318,051$       

Table 2

Summary Statement of Activities

for the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
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Table 2 is presented on an accrual basis of accounting, and it includes all of the governmental activities of 

the District. This statement includes depreciation expense, but excludes capital asset purchase costs, debt 

proceeds, and the repayment of debt principal.  

 

Revenues decreased by $180,138, in the current year. Operating grants and contributions decreased with 

the end of several pandemic-related programs that were no longer available. An approved increase in the 

basic formula allowance was the primary reason for the change in general grants and aids. Expenses were 

up compared to the prior year, due primarily to natural inflationary growth and changes in state-wide 

pension plans.  

 

Figure A shows further analysis of these revenue sources: 

 

Figure A – Sources of Revenues for Fiscal Years 2025 and 2024 

 

 
 

 
 

The largest share of the District’s revenue is received from the state, including the general education aid 

formula and most of the operating grants.  

 

Property taxes are generally the next largest source of funding. The level of revenue property tax sources 

provide is not only dependent on district taxpayers by way of operating and building referenda, but also 

by decisions made by the Legislature in the mix of state aid and local effort in a variety of funding 

formulas. 
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Figure B shows further analysis of these expense functions: 

 

Figure B – Expenses for Fiscal Years 2025 and 2024 

 

 
 

 
 

The District’s expenses are predominately related to educating students. Programs (or functions), such as 

elementary and secondary regular instruction, vocational education instruction, special education 

instruction, and instructional support services are directly related to classroom instruction, while the rest 

of the programs support instruction and other necessary costs to operate the District. The shift in expenses 

between programs and the increase in elementary and secondary regular instruction, when compared to 

prior year, was largely due to changes in the TRA state-wide pension plan obligations. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

 

The financial performance of the District is also reflected in its governmental funds. Table 3 shows the 

change in total fund balances of each of the District’s governmental funds: 

 

  

2025 2024 Change

Major funds

General 40,865,413$     47,413,891$     (6,548,478)$      

Debt Service 2,788,200         2,524,061         264,139            

Nonmajor funds

Food Service Special Revenue 1,385,637         1,388,657         (3,020)               

Community Service Special Revenue 4,106                8,791                (4,685)               

Total governmental funds 45,043,356$     51,335,400$     (6,292,044)$      

Table 3

Governmental Fund Balances

as of June 30, 2025 and 2024

 
 

The focus of the District’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, 

and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the District’s financing 

requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net 

resources available for discretionary use, as it represents the portion of fund balance that has not yet been 

limited to use for a particular purpose by either an external party, the District itself, or a group or 

individual that has been delegated authority to assign resources for use for particular purposes by the 

District’s School Board. 

 

On June 30, 2025, the District’s governmental funds reported combined fund balances of $45,043,356, a 

decrease of $6,292,044 from the prior year. Approximately 39.4 percent of this amount ($17,756,133) 

constitutes unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the District’s discretion. 

The remainder of the fund balance is either nonspendable, restricted, or assigned to indicate that it 

is: 1) not in spendable form ($184,888), 2) restricted for particular purposes ($13,908,803), or 3) assigned 

for particular purposes ($13,193,532). 

 

Changes in the table above are discussed on the following pages. 
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ANALYSIS OF THE GENERAL FUND  

 

Table 4 summarizes the amendments to the General Fund budget: 

 

Original Budget Final Budget Change Percent Change

Revenue 91,112,835$    92,686,273$    1,573,438$      1.7%

Expenditures 90,765,227$    102,792,178$  12,026,951$    13.3%

Table 4

General Fund

Budget

 
 

The District is required to adopt an operating budget prior to the beginning of its fiscal year, referred to 

above as the original budget. During the year, the District amended that budget for known significant 

changes in circumstances, such as updated enrollment levels, legislative changes, additional funding 

received from grants or other local sources, staffing changes, employee contract settlements, insurance 

premium changes, special education tuition changes, or for new debt issued. The significant change in the 

expenditures budget was the approved use of carryover funds that were previously assign, that were spent 

on one-time capital expenditures. 

 

Table 5 summarizes the operating results of the General Fund: 

 

2025 Actual Amount Percent Amount Percent

Revenue 93,215,624$  529,351$       0.6%       (962,571)$      (1.0%)      

Expenditures 100,460,103  (2,332,075)     (2.3%)      13,662,370    15.7%     

Excess (deficiency) of revenue

  over expenditures (7,244,479)     2,861,426      (14,624,941)   

Other financing sources 696,001         696,001         608,995         

Net change in fund balances (6,548,478)$   3,557,427$    (14,015,946)$ 

Final Budget Prior Year

Table 5

General Fund

Operating Results

Over (Under) Over (Under)

 
 

The fund balance of the General Fund decreased $6,548,478, compared to a decrease of $10,105,905 

approved in the final budget. 
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General Fund revenues were 0.6 percent over budget with conservative budgeting for investment 

earnings, other local sources, and state sources contributing to the favorable revenue variance. The 

revenue decrease from the prior year was in federal funds with end of several pandemic-related funding 

programs. 

 

General Fund expenditures were 2.3 percent under budget, with the largest savings spread across 

purchased services, supplies and materials, and capital expenditures. Conservative budgeting practices 

and effective budgetary controls contributed to the favorable variance in expenditures. Expenditures were 

up over the prior year, as anticipated in the budget with contractually approved salary increases, natural 

inflationary growth, and increased spending on one-time purchases for furniture and other capital 

improvements. 

 

COMMENTS ON SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES IN OTHER FUNDS 

 

Debt Service Fund  

 

Debt Service Fund expenditures exceeded revenues by $264,139 in the current year, compared to a fund 

balance increase of $464,623 anticipated in the budget. The funding of the Debt Service Fund is largely 

controlled with each individual debt obligation’s financing plan. The remaining fund balance of 

$2,788,200 on June 30, 2025, is available for meeting future debt service obligations. 

 

Food Service Special Revenue Fund  

 

Food Service Special Revenue Fund expenditures exceeded revenues and other financing sources by 

$3,020. The remaining fund balance of $1,385,637 as of June 30, 2025, is available to support future food 

service programming. Revenues and expenditures were under budget, due to less than expected 

participation which drives sales and their related costs.  

 

Community Service Special Revenue Fund  

 

Community Service Special Revenue Fund expenditures exceeded revenues, reducing fund balance by 

$4,685, to end the year at $4,106 as of June 30, 2025. Actual activity amounts for both revenues and 

expenditures surpassed budget with more program participation and related costs to provide programs 

than estimated in the final budget.  

 

Internal Service Funds 

 

Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of goods and services provided by 

one department or agency of a government to other departments or agencies on a cost-reimbursement 

basis. The District maintains two internal service funds. These funds are used to account for the District’s 

self-insured health and dental benefits activities. The net position balance for all internal service funds as 

of June 30, 2025, was $4,245,086, which represents a decrease of $1,696,887 from the prior year. 

Increases in health benefit claims was the main contributor to the reduction in net position. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

 

Capital Assets 

 

Table 6 shows the District’s capital assets, together with changes from the previous year. The table also 

shows the total depreciation expense for fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

 

  

2025 2024 Change

Land 6,139,081$        6,139,081$        –$                      

Construction in progress 2,552,350          814,437             1,737,913          

Improvements 39,754,293        37,358,899        2,395,394          

Buildings 194,371,901      194,371,901      –                        

Furniture and equipment 16,920,058        11,242,888        5,677,170          

Less accumulated depreciation (126,732,170)     (117,767,855)     (8,964,315)         

Total 133,005,513$    132,159,351$    846,162$           

Depreciation expense 9,154,435$        8,297,632$        856,803$           

Table 6

Capital Assets

 
 

By the end of 2025, the District had invested in a broad range of capital assets, including school 

buildings, athletic facilities, and other equipment for various instructional programs (see Table 6). 

 

The changes presented in the table above reflect the ongoing activity and completion of projects at district 

sites during fiscal year 2025, consistent with the activity of the long-term facilities maintenance and 

operating capital programs in the General Fund. One-time spending of assigned fund balance, as 

previously discussed, contributed to the change in furniture and equipment. 

 

The District defines capital assets as those with an initial, individual cost of $5,000 or more, which benefit 

more than one fiscal year. 

 

Additional details about capital assets can be found in Note 3 of the notes to basic financial statements. 
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Long-Term Liabilities 

 

Table 7 illustrates the components of the District’s long-term liabilities with changes from the prior year: 

 

  

2025 2024 Change

General obligation bonds payable 75,550,000$      83,665,000$      (8,115,000)$       

Unamortized premium/discount 4,138,670          4,867,853          (729,183)            

Financed purchases payable 1,375,605          1,408,441          (32,836)              

Compensated absences payable 12,389,590        344,395             12,045,195        

Net pension liability 42,637,212        52,178,119        (9,540,907)         

Net OPEB Liability –                        293,787             (293,787)            

Total 136,091,077$    142,757,595$    (6,666,518)$       

Table 7

Outstanding Long-Term Liabilities

 
 

The changes in general obligation bonds payable, unamortized premium/discount, and financed purchases 

payable reflect the District’s scheduled debt payments and amortization occurring in the current year. An 

increase in financed purchases payable for new technology equipment was more than offset by the 

scheduled principal payments. 

 

Compensated absences payable is up with the change in accounting principle required to be implemented 

in the current year that increased the beginning balance by $11,227,203. 

 

The differences in the net pension liability reflects the change in the District’s proportionate share of the 

state-wide pension obligations for the PERA and the TRA. 

 

The state limits the amount of general obligation debt the District can issue to 15.0 percent of the market 

value of all taxable property within the District’s corporate limits (see Table 8). 

 

District’s market value 5,787,858,819$  

Limit rate 15.0%                 

Legal debt limit 868,178,823$     

Table 8

Limitations on Debt

 
 

Additional details of the District’s long-term liabilities can be found in Note 4 of the notes to basic 

financial statements. 
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FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICT’S FUTURE 

 

With the exception of the voter-approved operating referendum, the District is dependent on the state of 

Minnesota for a majority of its revenue authority.  

 

The general education program is the method by which school districts receive the majority of their 

financial support. This source of funding is primarily state aid and, as such, school districts rely heavily 

on the state of Minnesota for educational resources. The Legislature has added $200, or 2.75 percent, per 

pupil to the formula for fiscal year 2026. 

 

The amount of funding a district receives is also dependent on the number of students it serves, meaning 

attracting and retaining students is critical to the District’s financial well-being. 

 

 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

 

This ACFR is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and creditors with a 

general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money 

it receives. If you have questions about this report, or need additional financial information, contact the 

Business Services Office, Independent School District No. 16, 1415 81st Avenue Northeast, 

Spring Lake Park, Minnesota 55432. 
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